F-FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99	¹ A	11-30-200) 1	Patent an	d Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	1		. T	TF	RADEMARK
TO: The Commis	ssioner of Patents and	10190404	_	ginal document(s) o	r copy(ies)
Submission T	······································	Conveyance	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ginar accamento o	
⊠ New	11-30-01	☐ Assignment	□ ι	icense	1-30.01
Resubmission Document ID#	(Non-Recordation)	Security Agre ■ Security Agre Security Agree Security	ement 🗆 N	lunc Pro Tunc Assig	nment
Correction of F	PTO Error Frame #	☐ Merger	N.	onth Day Year	
Corrective Dod	Frame #	☐ Change of Na			
Conveying	Party(ies)	☐ Mark if addition	nal names of con	veying parties attac	hed ation Date
Name A	EP INDUSTRIES INC.				Day Year 20 2001
	I MOOOTALE INC.				·
Formerly					
☐ Individual ☐	General Partnership	Limited Partners	ship 🛭 Corp	oration	ociation
Other					
☑ Citizenship/S	tate of Incorporation/Orga	nization State	of Delaware		
Receiving	Party	☐ Mark i	f additional name	es of conveying part	ies attached
Name	CONGRESS FINANCIAL CO	RPORATION, as Ag	ent		
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	1133 Avenue of the America	S			
Address (line 2)					-
Address (line 3)	New York	New Y	ork USA	10036	
	City	S	tate/Country	Zip Code	
☐ Individual ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐	☐ Association	Limited Partners	ship 🗆	If document to be re- assignment and the not domiciled in the appointment of a do- representative is atta	receiving party is United States, an mestic ached.
□ Other □				(Designation must b document from Assi	•
⊠ Citizenship/S	state of Incorporation/Orga	nization State	of Delaware		
		FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY		
03/2001 DBYRNE 00	000009 76178446				
FC:481	40.00 OP 800.00 OP				
FC:482					
Public burden reporting reviewing the document Trademark Office, Chief Paperwork Reduction P Practice. DO NOT SEND	for this collection of information is estand gathering the data needed to cominformation Officer, Washington, D.C. 2006; REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT AND AND AND THE COLUMN AND THE COLU	timated to average approxi plete the Cover Sheet. Ser 20231 and to the Office of 5503. See OMB nation Coll NT DOCUMENTS TO THIS	mately 30 minutes per d comments regardin information and Regu- ection Budget Packag ADDRESS.	Cover Sheet to be record g this burden estimate to latory Affairs, Office of Ma e 0651-0027, Patent and To	ed, including time for the U.S. Patent and nagement and Budget, ademark Assignment
	Mail documents to be Commissioner of Patents ar				
119198-1				TDADEM	D1/

F-FORM PTO-16192 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Repr	resentative Name and Address Enter for the first Rece	iving Party only.
Name	Arturo J. Velez, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue	
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169	
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent	Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Nu	mber 212-661-9100 X709
Name	Helen M. Linehan	
Address (line 1)	Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.	
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue	
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance including any attachments.	document # 17
	olication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the 1	rademark Application Number or the Registration Number (D the same property).	O NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for
Trader		gistration Number(s) TTACHED EXHIBIT A
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total number of properties involved.	33
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	\$ 840.00
Method of Payme Deposit Account (Enter for paymer	nt: Enclosed Deposit Account it by deposit account or if additional fees ran be charged to the account) Deposit Account Number:	#
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No 🗆

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Helen M. Linehan

Name of Person Signing

Signature

. .

EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:	
	A 1' (' NT 1
Trademark Name	Application Number
Beadseal	76/178446
Clingclassic	76/288230
F-O-F	76/043478
Film On Film	76/043477
Proformance Films (Stylized)	75/587300
Seal Wrap	76/175034
Zip Safe	76/175035

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS:

Trademark Name	Application Number	Registration Number
Acryter	74/626969	2294569
AEP	74/403968	1896144
AEP Industries Inc.	76/097599	2506979
Aeplex	73/416924	1276979
Aepro	75/587303	2344869
Alphacene	75/074315	2126160
Attache	72/306101	869213
Citibag	74/169852	1691496
Clingmaster	73/781415	1564473
Fab Wrap	72/442125	974619
Fabguard	75/586793	2296045
Flxtite	75/308989	2215417
Loadmaster	73/417402	1276961

Trademark Name	Application Number	Registration Number
Mapac	75/454694	2278514
One World. One Source	75/980076	2495808
One World. One Source	75/791530	2477276
OSC	73/701055	1498646
Peel & Seal	73/620226	1510528
Performance Plus	73/680017	1550145
Pro-Ex	75/184859	2168426
Resinite	134515	739023
Sealwrap	75/393797	2221529
Shrink Mate	640764	1474155
SLC	73/829984	1600846
SLC	75/587302	2298214
Sunfilm	639532	1458347

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated November 20, 2001, is by and between AEP Industries Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), with its chief executive office at 125 Phillips Avenue, South Hackensack, New Jersey 07606 and Congress Financial Corporation, a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the financial institutions which are parties thereto as lenders (in such capacity, "Secured Party"), having an office at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, Debtor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in Exhibit A hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Debtor has entered into or is about to enter into financing arrangements with Secured Party and the financial institutions which are parties to the Loan Agreement as lenders (each individually, a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders") pursuant to which Lenders (or Secured Party on behalf of Lenders) may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor, as set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Secured Party, Lenders and Debtor (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") and other agreements, documents and instruments referred to therein or at any time executed and/or delivered in connection therewith or related thereto, including, but not limited to, this Agreement (all of the foregoing, together with the Loan Agreement, as the same now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, being collectively referred to herein as the "Financing Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Secured Party and Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and to make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor pursuant thereto, Debtor has agreed to grant to Secured Party certain collateral security as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

125807-5

1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the prompt performance, observance and indefeasible payment in full of all of the Obligations (as hereinafter defined), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party for the benefit of itself and Lenders, a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the following (being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"): (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) all of Debtor's trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, the trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks, and all reissues, extensions, continuation and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) all prints and labels on which such trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; (c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.

2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

The security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party for the benefit of Lenders pursuant to this Agreement shall secure the prompt performance, observance and payment in full of any and all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of every kind, nature and description owing by Debtor to Secured Party or any Lender, including principal, interest, charges, fees, costs and expenses, however evidenced, whether as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor or otherwise, arising under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Financing Agreements, whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether arising before, during or after the initial or any renewal term of the Loan Agreement or after the commencement of any case with respect to Debtor under the United States Bankruptcy Code or any similar statute (including, without limitation, the payment of interest and other amounts which would accrue and become due but for the commencement of such case), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, joint or several, due or not due, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, secured or unsecured, and however acquired by Secured Party or any Lender (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Obligations").

- 2 -

3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

Debtor hereby represents, warrants and covenants with and to Secured Party and Lenders the following (all of such representations, warranties and covenants being continuing so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):

- (a) Debtor shall pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.
- (b) All of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Debtor owns the sole, full and clear title thereto, and the right and power to grant the security interest and conditional assignment granted hereunder. Debtor shall, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral consisting of registered Trademarks as registered trademarks and to maintain the existence of all of the Collateral as valid and subsisting, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications. The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, except: (i) the security interests granted hereunder and pursuant to the Loan Agreement, (ii) the security interests permitted under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) the licenses permitted under Section 3(e) below.
- (c) Debtor shall not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or lien upon, encumber, grant an exclusive or non-exclusive license relating to the Collateral, or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, in each case without the prior written consent of Secured Party, except as otherwise permitted herein or in the Loan Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed a consent by Secured Party or any Lender to any such action, except as such action is expressly permitted hereunder.
- (d) Debtor shall, at Debtor's expense, promptly perform all acts and execute all documents requested in good faith at any time by Secured Party to evidence, perfect, maintain, record or enforce the security interest in and conditional assignment of the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Agreement. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral, signed only by Secured Party or as otherwise determined by Secured Party or any Lender; provided that promptly after the filing thereof a copy is sent to Debtor. Debtor further authorizes Secured Party to have this Agreement or any other similar security agreement filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other appropriate federal, state or government office; provided that promptly after the filing thereof a copy is sent to Debtor.
- (e) As of the date hereof, Debtor does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other

125807-5

country, other than those described in Exhibit A hereto and has not granted any licenses with respect thereto other than as set forth in Exhibit B hereto.

- (f) Debtor shall, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Secured Party five (5) originals of a Special Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit C annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Secured Party's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder or under any of the other Financing Agreements.
- (g) Secured Party may, in its discretion exercised in good faith, after prior notice to Debtor, pay any amount or do any act which Debtor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as requested by Secured Party or any Lender to preserve, defend, protect, maintain, record or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interest and conditional assignment granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Debtor shall be liable to Secured Party for any such payment made in accordance with the provisions of the preceding sentence, which payment shall be deemed an advance by Secured Party to Debtor, shall be payable on demand together with interest at the rate then applicable to the Obligations set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.
- (h) Debtor shall not file any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States, unless Debtor has given Secured Party ten (10) Business Days' prior written notice of such action. If, after the date hereof, Debtor shall (i) obtain any registered trademark or trade name, or apply for any such registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, or (ii) become the owner of any trademark registrations or applications for trademark registration used in the United States or any State thereof, political subdivision thereof or in any other country, the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto. Upon the request of Secured Party or any Lender, Debtor shall promptly execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be requested by Secured Party or any Lender to evidence the security interest in and conditional assignment of such Trademark in favor of Secured Party.
- (i) Debtor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks and Debtor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby any of the Trademarks may become abandoned, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, except, that, Debtor may abandon or allow any registered Trademark to become invalidated, unenforceable, avoided or avoidable so long as such Trademark is not material, is of little or no value, has not been used in the business of Debtor for the immediately preceding three (3) months and is no longer useful to the business of the Debtor. Debtor shall notify Secured Party immediately if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or

125807-5

recording with respect to any Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, avoided, or avoidable.

- (j) Debtor shall render any assistance, as Secured Party shall in good faith request, to Secured Party and Lenders in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, to maintain such application and registration of the Trademarks as Debtor's exclusive property and to protect Secured Party's and Lenders' interests therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- (k) To the best of Debtor's knowledge, no infringement or unauthorized use presently is being made of any of the Trademarks that would adversely affect the Collateral or the benefits of this Agreement granted to Secured Party, including, without limitation, the validity, priority or perfection of the security interest granted herein or the remedies of Secured Party and Lenders hereunder. There has been no judgement holding any of the Trademarks invalid or enforceable, in whole or in part nor is the validity or enforceability of any of the Trademarks being questioned in any litigation or proceeding to which Debtor is a party. Debtor shall promptly notify Secured Party if Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any person of any term or design which infringes in any material respect on any Trademark or is likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Secured Party or any Lender, Debtor, at Debtor's expense, shall join with Secured Party and any Lender in such action as Secured Party, in Secured Party's discretion exercised in good faith, may deem advisable for the protection of Secured Party's and Lenders' interests in and to the Trademarks, provided, that, so long as no Default or Event of Default shall exist or have occurred, Debtor may prosecute such action with such counsel as it reasonably selects.
- (l) Debtor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks and Debtor hereby indemnifies and holds Secured Party and Lenders harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof). The foregoing indemnity shall survive the payment of the Obligations, the termination of this Agreement and the termination or non-renewal of the Loan Agreement.
- (m) Debtor shall promptly pay Secured Party for any and all expenditures made by Secured Party or any Lender pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement or for the defense, protection or enforcement of the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interests and conditional assignment granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, travel expenses, and reasonable attorneys' fees and legal

125807-5

expenses. Such expenditures shall be payable on demand, and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.

4. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

The occurrence or existence of any Event of Default under any of the Financing Agreements is referred to herein individually as an "Event of Default", and collectively as "Events of Default".

5. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

At any time an Event of Default exists or has occurred and is continuing, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Secured Party or any Lender, whether provided under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law or otherwise, Secured Party shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Debtor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder:

- (a) Secured Party may require that neither Debtor nor any affiliate or subsidiary of Debtor make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever. Secured Party may make use of any Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-process or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Secured Party by Debtor or any subsidiary or affiliate of Debtor or for such other reason as Secured Party may in good faith determine.
- (b) Secured Party may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its discretion exercised in good faith, deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.
- (c) Secured Party may assign, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations except that if notice to Debtor of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the giving of ten (10) days' prior written notice to Debtor of any proposed disposition shall be deemed reasonable notice thereof and Debtor waives any other notice with respect thereto. Secured Party or any Lender shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Secured Party shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Secured Party may, in its discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale, or disposition. In any such event, Debtor shall be liable for any deficiency.
- (d) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to the terms hereof, Secured Party may at any time

125807-5

execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in Section 3(f) hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording, or registration. Debtor agrees to pay Secured Party and Lenders on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Debtor agrees that Secured Party and Lenders have no obligation to preserve rights to the Trademarks against any other parties.

- (e) Secured Party may first apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale or other disposition of any of the Collateral to the costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all legal, travel and other expenses which may be incurred by Secured Party and Lenders. Thereafter, Secured Party and Lenders may apply any remaining proceeds to such of the Obligations as Secured Party and Lenders may in their discretion determine. Debtor shall remain liable to Secured Party and Lenders for any of the Obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Debtor shall pay Secured Party on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the rate then applicable to the Obligations set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- (f) Debtor shall supply to Secured Party and its designees, Debtor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.
- (g) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Secured Party or any Lender to take any such action at any time. All of Secured Party's and Lenders' rights and remedies, whether provided under this Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none is exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

6. JURY TRIAL WAIVER; OTHER WAIVERS AND CONSENTS; GOVERNING LAW

- (a) The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement and the other Financing Agreements (other than the Mortgages to the extent provided therein) and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York but excluding any principles of conflicts of law or any other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.
- (b) Debtor and Secured Party irrevocably consent and submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York of New York County and the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, whichever Secured Party may elect, and waive any objection based on venue or <u>forum non conveniens</u> with respect to any

- 7 **-**

action instituted therein arising under this Agreement or any of the other Financing Agreements or in any way connected or related or incidental to the dealings of Debtor and Secured Party and Lenders in respect of this Agreement or the other Financing Agreements or the transactions related hereto or thereto, in each case whether now existing or thereafter arising, and whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, and agree that any dispute with respect to any such matters shall be heard only in the courts described above (except that Secured Party shall have the right to bring any action or proceeding against Debtor or its property in the courts of any other jurisdiction which Secured Party or any Lender deems necessary or appropriate in order to realize on the Collateral or to otherwise enforce its rights against Debtor or its property).

- (c) Debtor hereby waives personal service of any and all process upon it and consents that all such service of process may be made by certified mail (return receipt requested) directed to its address set forth herein and service so made shall be deemed to be completed five (5) days after the same shall have been so deposited in the U.S. mails, or, at Secured Party's option, by service upon Debtor in any other manner provided under the rules of any such courts.
- (d) DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (i) ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER FINANCING AGREEMENTS OR (ii) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY AND LENDERS IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER FINANCING AGREEMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE. DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY AGREES AN CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT DEBTOR OR SECURED PARTY MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OF A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.
- (e) Secured Party and Lenders shall not have any liability to Debtor (whether in tort, contract, equity or otherwise) for losses suffered by Debtor in connection with, arising out of, or in any way related to the transactions or relationships contemplated by this Agreement, or any act, omission or event occurring in connection herewith, unless it is determined by a final and non-appealable judgment or court order binding on Secured Party that the losses were the result of acts or omissions constituting gross negligence or willful misconduct. In any such litigation, Secured Party and each Lender shall be entitled to the benefit of the rebuttable presumption that it acted in good faith and with the exercise of ordinary care in the performance by it of the terms of this Agreement and the other Financing Agreements.

- 8 -

7. MISCELLANEOUS

(a) All notices, requests and demands hereunder shall be in writing and deemed to have been given or made: if delivered in person, immediately upon delivery; if by facsimile transmission, immediately upon sending and upon confirmation of receipt; if by nationally recognized overnight courier service with instructions to deliver the next business day, one (1) business day after sending; and if by certified mail, return receipt requested, five (5) days after mailing. All notices, requests and demands upon the parties are to be given to the following addresses (or to such other address as any party may designate by notice in accordance with this Section):

If to Debtor: AEP Industries Inc.

125 Phillips Avenue

South Hackensack, New Jersey 07606

Attention: Mr. James B. Rafferty

Facsimile: 201-807-2308

If to Secured Party: Congress Financial Corporation, as Agent

1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Attention: Mr. Laurence S. Forte

Facsimile: 212-545-4283

- (b) All references to the plural herein shall also mean the singular and to the singular shall also mean the plural. All references to Debtor, Secured Party and Lenders pursuant to the definitions set forth in the recitals hereto, or to any other person herein, shall include their respective successors and assigns. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," "this Agreement" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not any particular provision of this Agreement and as this Agreement now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced. An Event of Default shall exist or continue or be continuing until such Event of Default is waived in accordance with Section 7(e) hereof or cured, if such Event of Default is capable of being cured as determined by Secured Party. All references to the term "Person" or "person" herein shall mean any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation (including, without limitation, any corporation which elects subchapter S status under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended), limited liability company, limited liability partnership, business trust, unincorporated association, joint stock company, trust, joint venture or other entity or any government or any agency or instrumentality or political subdivision thereof. Any term used herein, which is not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Loan Agreement.
- (c) This Agreement, the other Financing Agreements and any other document referred to herein or therein shall be binding upon Debtor and its successors and assigns and inure to the

125807-5

benefit of and be enforceable by Secured Party and Lenders and their respective successors and assigns.

- (d) If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not invalidate this Agreement as a whole, but this Agreement shall be construed as though it did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid or unenforceable and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced only to such extent as shall be permitted by applicable law.
- (e) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof shall be amended, modified, waived or discharged orally or by course of conduct, but only by a written agreement signed by an authorized officer of Secured Party. Secured Party and Lenders shall not, by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have expressly or impliedly waived any of their rights, powers and/or remedies unless such waiver shall be in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Secured Party. Any such waiver shall be enforceable only to the extent specifically set forth therein. A waiver by Secured Party of any right, power and/or remedy on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any such right, power and/or remedy which Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion, whether similar in kind or otherwise.

(BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

125807-5

day and year first above written.	
	AEP INDUSTRIES INC.
	By: IL'ALL
	Title: Vice President, Secretary 1
	Central Count? CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
	as Agent) By: Uu A
	Title: E.U.P.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of

STATE OF NEW YORK	
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
INDUSTRIES INC., the corpo	vember, 2001, before me personally came <u>Jean L'Allie</u> , to me orn, did depose and say, that he is the <u>J.P. J. C. L. J. J. J. L. J. J.</u>
	Deans Heil
	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK	DENISE HILL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HI5051909 Qualified in Queens County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires June 17, 20, 3
FINANCIAL CORPORATIO	mber, 2001, before me personally came, to me known, depose and say, that he is the of CONGRESS ON, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing ed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said
	Denne Hell
	Notary Public DEASE HID. Notary Public, State of New York No. 01HI5061909 Ouglified in Ougens County

EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Name	Application Number	Registration Number	Country
Acryter	74/626969	2294569	USA
AEP	74/403968	1896144	USA
AEP Industries Inc.	76/097599	2506979	USA
Aeplex	73/416924	1276979	USA
Aepro	75/587303	2344869	USA
Alphacene	75/074315	2126160	USA
Attache	72/306101	869213	USA
Beadseal	76/178446	Filed	USA
Citibag	74/169852	1691496	USA
Clingclassic	76/288230	Filed	USA
Clingmaster	73/781415	1564473	USA
F-O-F	76/043478	Filed	USA
Fab Wrap	72/442125	974619	USA
Fabguard	75/586793	2296045	USA
Film On Film	76/043477	Filed	USA
Flxtite	75/308989	2215417	USA
Loadmaster	73/417402	1276961	USA
Mapac	75/454694	2278514	USA
One World. One Source	75/980076	2495808	USA

125807-5 A-1

Trademark Name	Application Number	Registration Number	Country
One World. One Source	75/791530	2477276	USA
OSC	73/701055	1498646	USA
Peel & Seal	73/620226	1510528	USA
Performance Plus	73/680017	1550145	USA
Pro-Ex	75/184859	2168426	USA
Proformance Films (Stylized)	75/587300	Filed	USA
Resinite	134515	739023	USA
Seal Wrap	76/175034	Filed	USA
Sealwrap	75/393797	2221529	USA
Shrink Mate	640764	1474155	USA
SLC	73/829984	1600846	USA
SLC	75/587302	2298214	USA
Sunfilm	639532	1458347	USA
Zip Safe	76/175035	Filed	USA

125807-5 A-2

EXHIBIT B TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF LICENSES

LICENSEE	TRADEMARKS
AEP Industries Australia Pty. Ltd.	Resinite, Sealwrap
AEP Canada Inc.	Alphacene, Bundle Master, Cling, Euro-M, Filmcutter, Loadmaster, Oppticoat, Opptimum, Opptiwrap, OSC, Performance Plus, Proex C, Proex IWS, Proponite, Resinite, Sealwrap, Sunfilm, Super Stretch, The Professional's Choice, Wrapup
AEP Packaging Distribution SA	Resinite, Resinite Hi-lo, Perfo Cut, Perfo Roll
AEP Bordex B.V.	N/A
AEP Industries (NZ) Ltd.	Resinite
AEP Industries Espana S.A.	Resinite, Miniwrap, Perfocut, Propex
AEP Borden Packaging (UK) Ltd.	Resinite, Hi Lo

125807-5 B-1

EXHIBIT C TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT having an office at 125 Phillips Avenue, South Hacke constitutes, severally, CONGRESS FINANCIAL CO each of its officers, its true and lawful attorney, with and authority to perform the following acts on behal	RPORATION, as Agent ("Secured Party"), and full power of substitution and with full power
1. Execution and delivery of any and all agree or other papers which Secured Party, in its discretion of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all ritrademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accepte foregoing.	ght, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any s, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the
2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents which Secured Party, in its discretion, deems need described in Subparagraph 1 hereof.	uments, statements, certificates or other papers cessary or advisable to further the purposes
This Power of Attorney is made pursuant to a Agreement, dated of even date herewith, betwee Agreement") and is subject to the terms and provis coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until all "Obli Agreement, are paid in full and the Security Agreement.	sions thereof. This Power of Attorney, being gations", as such term is defined in the Security
Dated: November, 2001	
	AEP INDUSTRIES INC.
	By:
	Title:

C-1

STATE OF NEW YORK	<i>)</i>	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	()	
On this day of No	vember , 2001, before me personally came	, to me known,
	depose and say, that he is the	
	bed in and which executed the foregoing inst	
	f the Board of Directors of said corporation.	,
ins name thereto by order o	t the Board of Directors of Said Corporation.	
	Notary Pub	lic
	notary r do	110

125807-5 C-2

RECORDED: 11/30/2001